PREDICTING THE SHEAR STRENGTH OF REINFORCED
CONCRETE BEAMS USING SUPPORT VECTOR MACHINE
Cindrawaty Lesmana[1]
ABSTRACT
A wide range of machine learning techniques have been successfully applied to model different civil
engineering systems. The application of support vector machine (SVM) to predict the ultimate shear
strengths of reinforced concrete (RC) beams with transverse reinforcements is investigated in this
paper. An SVM model is built trained and tested using the available test data of 175 RC beams

24. Yonas B.D., Slavco Velickov, et.al. (2001), Model induction with support vector
machines: introduction and applications, Delft, The Netherlands.
[1]   Cindrawaty Lesmana, Lecturer, Department of Civil Engineering, Maranatha Christian
University
90                                                  Jurnal Teknik Sipil  Volume 2 Nomor 2, Oktober 2006 : 74-147
APPENDIX
Table A1. Data of Experimental Shear Strength
Beam  b d f'c fdy fty a/d ρ(long) ρ(tran) L/d vu-exp Code
  (mm) (mm) (MPa) (MPa) (MPa)   (%) (%)   (MPa)  *
A2 178 381 29 515 357 2.50 3.81 0.19 5.0 4.57 V
E2A2(3-2) 152 318 19 305 345 2.23 2.67 0.37 8.2 3.11 V
R16 152 254 31 618 279 3.60 4.16 0.41 7.2 3.61 V
T13 152 272 13 618 269 3.36 1.46 0.21 6.7 6.74 V
D5-2 152 315 29 321 331 2.43 3.42 0.37 9.7 3.28 V
B2-1 203 390 23 321 331 1.95 3.10 0.73 4.7 3.80 V
B-120-030 200 352 35 931 1062 2.27 3.09 0.30 4.5 3.63 V
B-30-121 200 352 32 931 285 2.27 3.09 1.21 4.5 4.24 V
D4-3 152 315 22 321 331 2.43 3.42 0.49 9.7 3.45 V
G3 178 381 26 515 454 2.50 3.81 0.42 5.0 5.73 V
C3H2(2-6) 152 315 20 410 316 2.06 2.69 0.89 8.2 4.63 V
2-V1/4(2) 140 464 33 329 378 1.75 3.99 0.27 5.3 4.62 V
C2 178 381 28 515 357 4.25 3.81 0.19 8.5 5.98 V
B-1 231 461 25 555 325 3.94 2.43 0.15 7.9 2.09 V
1a-V3/8(14) 140 495 23 329 357 1.64 3.99 0.27 4.9 3.75 V
IID-2(13) 178 306 38 602 526 2.99 2.47 0.24 6.0 5.62 V
R14 152 272 29 618 269 3.36 1.46 0.14 6.7 2.16 V
G5 178 381 26 515 454 2.50 3.81 1.05 5.0 5.83 V
S10-M-2.0-36-40-1 200 336 29 854 830 2.38 2.88 0.40 4.8 3.07 V
E5 178 381 17 515 343 2.50 3.81 1.26 5.0 3.82 V
C305DO(5) 150 315 33 361 355 3.00 2.61 0.24 6.0 2.28 V
B-360-7.4 180 340 38 798 1422 1.76 3.16 0.44 3.5 4.49 V
T32 152 254 28 618 269 3.60 4.16 0.83 7.2 7.55 V
IIC-2(12) 178 310 38 576 526 2.96 4.38 0.24 5.9 4.90 V
B-1.5-110 200 352 35 931 841 2.27 3.09 0.58 4.5 2.58 V
B-360-4.1 180 340 38 798 1392 1.76 3.16 0.15 3.5 4.01 V
360-1.18 200 336 37 947 728 1.79 2.88 1.18 3.6 2.78 V
D2-6 152 315 30 321 331 2.43 3.42 0.61 9.7 3.52 V
J3 178 381 30 515 343 2.50 3.81 0.42 5.0 6.30 V
T9 152 254 20 618 279 3.60 4.16 0.41 7.2 7.50 V
360-0.89 200 336 37 947 728 1.79 2.88 0.89 3.6 2.48 V
R28 152 254 31 618 269 3.60 4.16 0.83 7.2 4.63 V
B-80-058S 200 352 34 931 841 2.27 3.09 0.58 4.5 2.34 V
B-120-059 200 352 35 931 1061 2.27 3.09 0.59 4.5 2.69 V
C2H1(3-8) 152 311 22 404 352 2.27 2.72 0.82 8.3 3.86 V
C4S3.0 220 244 42 402 358 3.00 3.60 0.22 6.0 3.47 T
A5 178 381 26 515 343 2.50 3.81 1.26 5.0 4.94 T
B-80-046 200 352 34 931 901 2.27 3.09 0.46 4.5 4.73 T
IV-o(34) 178 305 24 312 327 2.00 4.76 1.47 4.0 3.43 T
E4 178 381 13 515 343 2.50 3.81 0.79 5.0 8.33 T
D5-3 152 315 27 321 331 2.43 3.42 0.37 9.7 3.28 T
(2)-5 180 340 32 368 1324 1.76 3.21 0.28 3.5 4.89 T
(4)-9 180 340 20 795 1353 1.76 3.21 0.37 3.5 2.17 T
(2)-4 180 340 32 368 250 1.76 3.21 0.28 3.5 4.52 T
Predicting The Shear Strength of Reinforced Concrete Beams Using Support Vector Machine   91
( Cindrawaty Lesmana )
Table A1.(continued)
B-80-022S 200 352 34 931 824 2.27 3.09 0.22 4.5 4.01 T
E2A3(3-3) 152 316 20 325 349 2.24 2.68 0.37 8.2 4.70 T
(4)-3 180 340 20 795 1275 1.76 3.21 0.12 3.5 2.09 T
B-30-046 200 352 33 931 349 2.27 3.09 0.46 4.5 3.34 T
(3)-4 200 336 23 1028 723 1.79 2.88 1.18 3.6 3.99 T
J5 178 381 32 515 343 2.50 3.81 1.26 5.0 3.85 T
B-150.019 200 352 35 931 1235 2.27 3.09 0.19 4.5 2.67 T
T11 152 254 37 618 279 3.60 4.16 0.41 7.2 4.60 T
C-2 152 464 24 555 325 4.93 3.66 0.20 9.8 2.30 T
210-0.40 200 336 23 1028 683 1.79 2.88 0.40 3.6 4.28 T
B-360-6.0 180 340 38 798 1333 1.76 3.16 0.31 3.5 5.29 T
A-2 305 464 24 555 325 4.93 2.28 0.10 9.9 1.73 T
(2)-11 180 340 32 368 255 1.76 3.21 0.75 3.5 2.64 T
C3H1(2-5) 200 352 33 931 866 2.27 3.09 0.19 4.5 2.96 T
B-60-030 200 352 33 931 492 2.27 3.09 0.30 4.5 4.49 T
T36 152 254 24 618 279 3.60 4.16 0.41 7.2 5.51 T
T34 152 254 34 618 269 5.40 4.16 0.21 10.8 4.03 T
1a-V1/4(13) 140 495 24 329 316 1.64 3.99 0.27 4.9 3.39 T
(4)-18 180 360 20 815 1275 1.76 0.61 0.12 3.3 5.58 T
A1-1 203 390 25 321 331 2.35 3.10 0.38 4.7 2.80 T
A3 178 381 30 515 343 2.50 3.81 0.42 5.0 5.26 T
T10 152 272 28 618 269 3.36 1.46 0.14 6.7 7.21 T
R8 152 272 27 618 269 3.36 1.46 0.21 6.7 1.92 T
B-120-121 200 352 35 931 1066 2.27 3.09 1.21 4.5 2.46 T
A4 178 381 28 515 343 2.50 3.81 0.79 5.0 5.82 T
T15 152 254 33 618 269 7.20 4.16 0.21 14.4 4.43 T
(3)-4 180 340 28 343 329 2.35 3.21 0.26 4.7 3.99 T
E2H2(3-7) 152 309 20 412 361 2.29 2.74 0.52 8.4 3.31 T
D4-1 203 390 23 321 331 1.95 3.10 0.37 4.7 3.51 T
E3H2(2-4) 152 326 25 395 314 1.99 2.60 0.89 7.9 2.90 T
S10-M-2.0-39-59-1 200 336 33 854 830 2.38 2.88 0.59 4.8 4.09 T
(4)-12 180 340 20 795 274 1.76 3.21 0.59 3.5 2.70 T
(2)-7 180 340 32 368 250 1.76 3.21 0.56 3.5 6.29 T
T19 152 254 30 618 269 5.40 4.16 0.21 10.8 6.24 T
T12 152 254 31 618 269 3.60 4.16 0.21 7.2 5.49 T
C2A2(3-5) 152 311 21 309 347 2.27 2.72 0.37 8.3 2.06 T
D4-1 152 315 27 321 331 2.43 3.42 0.49 9.7 3.51 T
(4)-16 200 336 21 854 830 2.38 2.88 0.89 4.8 2.93 T
B-360-5.1 180 340 38 798 1422 1.76 3.16 0.23 3.5 4.41 T
B1-2 203 390 25 321 331 1.95 3.10 0.37 4.7 3.23 T
B-360-11.0 180 340 20 798 1333 1.76 3.16 0.31 3.5 3.04 T
S10-M-2.0-36-89-1 152 254 33 618 269 7.20 4.16 0.14 14.4 4.00 T
(4)-10 180 340 20 795 285 1.76 3.21 0.26 3.5 5.66 T
B-80-121 200 352 34 931 898 2.27 3.09 1.21 4.5 3.82 T
R14 152 272 26 618 269 3.36 1.95 0.21 6.7 2.16 T
(3)-2 180 340 28 343 329 2.35 3.21 0.19 4.7 3.22 T
210-0.89 200 336 23 1028 723 1.79 2.88 0.89 3.6 5.69 T
D5-3 152 315 28 321 331 2.43 3.42 0.61 9.7 3.28 T
92                                                  Jurnal Teknik Sipil  Volume 2 Nomor 2, Oktober 2006 : 74-147
Table A1.(continued)
A1-4 203 390 25 321 331 2.35 3.10 0.38 4.7 3.08 T
D5-3 152 315 26 321 331 2.43 3.42 0.49 9.7 3.28 T
B-1.5-022 200 352 35 931 824 2.27 3.09 0.22 4.5 2.05 T
T7 152 264 27 618 269 3.46 3.00 0.21 6.9 5.94 T
B-360-11.0 203 390 25 321 331 1.95 3.10 0.37 4.7 3.04 T
A-1 307 466 24 555 325 3.94 1.80 0.10 7.8 1.63 T
210-0.59 200 336 23 1028 723 1.79 2.88 0.59 3.6 5.03 T
C4S3.5 220 244 42 402 358 3.50 3.60 0.22 7.0 3.05 T
B-120-019 200 352 35 931 1062 2.27 3.09 0.19 4.5 3.94 T
(2)-15 180 340 32 368 674 1.76 3.21 0.29 3.5 2.72 T
D1-8 152 315 28 321 331 1.94 3.42 0.46 7.8 3.88 T
T6 152 254 26 618 269 3.60 4.16 0.83 7.2 5.36 T
C4S3.5 152 315 28 321 331 2.43 3.42 0.37 9.7 3.05 T
B-360-11.0 180 340 38 798 1431 1.76 3.16 1.00 3.5 3.04 T
B-80-059 200 352 33 931 554 2.27 3.09 0.59 4.5 5.12 T
C3-1 203 390 14 321 331 1.56 2.07 0.34 4.7 2.82 T
(4)-12 152 254 31 618 269 3.60 4.10 0.21 7.2 2.70 T
C210DOA(3) 150 315 34 361 355 2.00 2.61 0.47 6.0 3.45 T
(2)-3 180 340 32 368 250 1.76 3.21 0.28 3.5 3.69 T
B-1.5-110 200 352 36 931 803 2.27 3.09 1.10 4.5 3.21 T
S10-M-2.0-36-89-1 200 336 29 854 830 2.38 2.88 0.89 4.8 4.00 T
S10-M-2.0-21-40-1 200 336 20 854 830 2.38 2.88 0.40 4.8 2.91 T
B-360-9.2 180 340 38 798 1402 1.76 3.16 0.71 3.5 2.40 T
(4)-7 180 340 20 795 1262 1.76 3.21 0.26 3.5 3.73 T
IA-2R(17) 178 306 18 602 526 2.99 2.47 0.24 6.0 4.64 T
(3)-4 140 464 24 329 378 1.75 3.99 0.27 5.3 3.99 T

C205D10(2) 150 315 30 387 355 2.00 2.08 0.24 6.0 2.59 T
S10-M-2.0-21-40-1 150 315 29 361 355 2.00 2.61 0.24 6.0 2.91 T
(3)-2 200 352 34 931 803 2.27 3.09 1.10 4.5 3.22 T
(2)-11 203 390 24 321 331 2.35 3.10 0.38 4.7 2.64 T
(4)-9 155 464 30 555 325 3.94 1.80 0.20 7.9 2.17 T
B-120-019 178 306 34 602 526 2.99 2.47 0.24 6.0 3.94 T
C3-3 203 390 14 321 331 1.56 2.07 0.34 4.7 2.37 T
C4S4.0 220 244 42 436 358 4.00 3.60 0.22 8.0 2.65 T
E2H1(3-6) 152 324 21 400 347 2.18 2.61 0.82 8.0 3.30 T
T4 203 390 24 321 331 1.56 3.10 0.34 4.7 3.90 T
A1-3 203 390 23 321 331 2.35 3.10 0.38 4.7 2.81 T
360-0.19 200 336 37 947 679 1.79 2.88 0.19 3.6 2.55 T
B1-4 203 390 23 321 331 1.95 3.10 0.37 4.7 3.37 T
B-80-022S 180 340 20 798 1431 1.76 3.16 1.00 3.5 4.01 T
B-210-7.4 180 340 20 798 1422 1.76 3.16 0.44 3.5 4.81 T
S10-M-2.0-21-59-1 200 336 20 854 830 2.38 2.88 0.59 4.8 3.13 T
B-210-9.5 180 340 20 798 1402 1.76 3.16 0.71 3.5 5.35 T
C2A1(3-4) 152 318 23 304 353 2.23 2.67 0.37 8.2 2.52 T
R16 152 254 30 618 279 3.60 4.16 0.41 7.2 3.61 T
T4 152 272 32 618 269 3.36 1.95 0.21 6.7 3.90 T